There are a number of judicial precedents in favour of the assessee wherein the penalty imposed u/s 271A(1)(d) has been waived off for the reason that the assessee could explain and gave a bonafide reasons for non compliance on his part u/s 272A(1)(d) of the Act which reads as below
272A(1)(d) fails to comply with a notice under sub-section (1) of section 142 or sub-section (2) of section 143 or fails to comply with a direction issued under sub-section (2A) of section 142,
Moreover reply to a show cause notice is always drafted on the basis of the facts and applicable law of each case. So please amend and modify the draft reply as per the facts of your case, and then submit it to the assessing authority.
DRAFT REPLY TO SCN u/s 272A(1)(d)
To,
The Assessing Authority
Address
Subject: Your Show Cause Notice u/s 272A(1)(d)
Respected Sir,
It is very humbly submitted as below:
The assessee was not carrying out any business activity, therefore, was operating with minimal employees during the relevant period. This fact is also evident from the assessment order for the impugned assessment year. This being the first year of online interface, the employees of the assessee was not aware that notices were being issued electronically. It was only after the notice levying penalty under section 272A(1)(d) was served on the assessee, the assessee came to know about the ongoing assessment proceedings. Thereafter, the assessee immediately contacted their Chartered Accountant and filed reply vide letter dated and, thereafter, the assessee has submitted the required information/documents as were required for completion of the assessment was completed under section 143(3) of the Act. You honor would appreciate from above that assessee has not wilfully ignored the notice issued by the Assessing Officer. The non-compliance of the notices issued under section 142(1) of the Act was for the bonafide reasons explained above. Hence it is very humbly prayed that since assessee participated in assessment proceedings on coming to know about ongoing assessment proceedings, no penalty u/s.272A(1)(d) of the Act may kindly be levied.
Reliance is placed on the decision of Mumbai Tribunal in the case of:
Triumph International Finance India Limited Vs DCIT (ITAT Mumbai) Appeal Number : ITA No. 1870/MUM/2020 [2022] (IT) 093 (ITAT-MUMBAI) Date of Judgement/Order : 10/03/2022 Related Assessment Year : 2017-18
JIK Industries Ltd. vs. DCIT in ITA No.4759/Mum/2014 for assessment year 2005-06 decided on 18/02/2016.
Or
The assessee has filed a manual letter dated in reply to your notice issued u/s 142(1) or rseeking for some time to get necessary details as required by you. However, the assessment order was passed on without disposing of the assessee’s said letter/request dated either by rejecting the said application or by granting more time, and ultimately assessment was completed u/s 144 of the Act making addition of Rs. - . Your inaction on the said request filed by the assessee made the assessee to believe that the time to comply with the extension of time as prayed was granted. There was no deliberate intention of the assessee to non comply with the notice issued by your good office. You are therefore very humbly requested to please drop the penalty proceedings in view of the above facts and oblige.
Reliance is placed on the decision of Banglore Tribunal in the case of:
Dhanasingh Nagamuthu Vs ITO (ITAT Bangalore) Appeal Number : ITA No.314/Bang/2023 [2023] (IT) 766 (ITAT-BANGALORE) Date of Judgement/Order : 07/06/2023 Related Assessment Year : 2017-18
Or
Any other bonafide reason which caused the non compliance on part of the assessee.
In view of the above legal position and facts, it is prayed that no penalty may kindly be imposed on the basis of mere contravention of any law. it is prayed that the impugned Show Cause Notice initiating the penalty proceedings u/s 272A(1)(d) may kindly be dropped..
Thanks with Regards
XXXXXX
(Counsel of the Assessee)
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